Shareholders. In view of this, in the event that the Proposed Whitewash Resolution is not
approved by the Independent Shareholders, among other things, the Proposed Private Placement
will not proceed.

 Independent Shareholders should also note that by voting for the Proposed Whitewash
Resolution, they are waiving their rights to receive a general offer from TST and his Concert
Parties at the highest price paid by TST and his Concert Parties for the Shares in the past 6
months preceding the commencement of the offer.

 Given that the Proposed Resolutions are inter-conditional upon passing of one another, if the
Proposed Whitewash Resolution is not approved by Independent Shareholders, all of the
Proposed Resolutions will not be passed. Accordingly, the Company will not proceed with the
Restructuring.

61

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS

10.4 Dilution Effect

 Number of Shares as at the
Latest Practicable Date (assuming that the

Proposed Share Consolidation was completed
and thereafter, the Conversion Shares and

Settlement Shares were fully issued)

 Number of Shares after completion of
the Proposed Private Placement

Direct interest %(1) Deemed
interest

%(1) Direct interest %(2) Deemed
interest

%(2)

Concert Parties

TST(3) 4,361,682 1.490 18,794,860 6.215 129,869,371 31.051 18,194,860 4.350

Puan Sri Datin
Wong Bak Hee(3) 308,408 0.105 22,248,134 7.600 308,408 0.074  147,755,823 35.327

Hung Yung
Enterprise
Sdn. Bhd.

6,399,096  2.186 16,157,446  5.519 6,399,096 1.530  141,665,135 33.871

S.K. Tiong
Enterprise
Sdn. Bhd.

11,486,856  3.924 11,069,686  3.781 11,486,856 2.746  136,577,375 32.655

Leong Seng Keat(4) 29,157  0.010 941,174  0.322 29,157 0.007 941,174 0.225

Tiong Eng Ming(5) 364,626  0.125 605,705  0.207 364,626 0.087 605,705 0.145

Tiong Chiong
Hiiung(6)

142,592  0.049 96,298  0.033 142,592 0.034 96,298 0.023

Kong Sing Ching 17,777  0.006 –  – 17,777 0.004 – –

Tiong Chiong
Soon(7) 52 <0.001 45,011 0.015 52 <0.001 45,011 0.011

Pau Kiu Fung(8) 45,011 0.016 52 <0.001 45,011 0.011 52 <0.001

Starcity Housing
Sdn Bhd(6)  –  –  96,298  0.024  –  –  96,298  0.024

Dominion Energy
Sdn Bhd(4)(5) 576,548 0.144 – – 576,548 0.144 – –

Public Shareholders

Public
shareholders

268,912,362 91.860 – – 268,912,362 64.295 – –

 Note:

 (1) For illustration purpose, based on the Existing Share Capital of HK$8,078,216 comprising 7,957,181,299 Shares
(excluding treasury shares and subsidiary holdings) and on the assumption that (a) there were 79,571,812
Consolidated Shares pursuant to the completion of the Share Consolidation, (b) 202,187,230 Conversion Shares
issued and (c) 10,981,923 Settlement Shares issued and the total issued share capital of the Company comprise of
292,740,965 Shares.

 (2) For illustration purpose, based on the assumption that 125,507,689 Placement Shares were allotted and issued to
TST, and the total issued share capital on the Enlarged Share Capital of 418,248,654 Shares.

[…]

March 2023. Please refer to further details in the Company’s announcement dated 15 March 2023 in relation to the issuance of
the Term Loan Shares.

2 The increase in contributed surplus occurs as the reduction in par value of the Shares did not result in any return of capital
to Shareholders. Accordingly, the capital remained intact but it has been presented with a reduced share capital and a
corresponding increase in contributed surplus.

84

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS

18 SHAREHOLDING EFFECTS AFTER COMPLETION OF THE PROPOSED TRANSACTIONS

 The shareholding effects of the Proposed Share Consolidation, Proposed Capital Reorganisation,
Proposed Conversion Shares Issue, Proposed RTL 3 Shares Issue, Proposed Settlement Shares
Issue and Proposed Private Placement as set out below are for illustrative purposes only and
based on assumptions set out herein, and do not refl ect the actual position of the Shareholders
after the completion of the Proposed Transactions:

As at the Latest Practicable Date After completion of the Proposed Transactions

Direct Interest Deemed Interest Direct Interest Deemed Interest

No. of Shares %(1) No. of Shares %(1) No. of Shares %(2) No. of Shares %(2)

Directors

Tan Sri Datuk Tiong
Su Kouk(3)(7) 436,168,263 5.481 1,819,486,230 22.866 129,869,371 30.6694  18,194,860 4.297

Tiong Chiong Hiiung(4) 14,259,240 0.179 9,629,881 0.121 142,592 0.034 96,298 0.023

Leong Seng Keat(5)(8) 2,915,790 0.037 94,117,527 1.183 29,157 0.007 941,174 0.222

Ajaib Hari Dass – – – – – – – –

Yee Kit Hong – – – – – – – –

Kan Yut Keong,
Benjamin – – – – – – – –

Substantial Shareholders (other than Directors)

Hung Yung Enterprise
Sdn. Bhd.(3)(6)(7)  639,909,690 8.042 1,615,744,803 20.305 6,399,096 1.511  141,665,135 33.455

S.K. Tiong Enterprise
Sdn. Bhd.(3)(6)(7) 1,148,685,680 14.436 1,106,968,813 13.912 11,486,856 2.713  136,577,375 32.253

Puan Sri Datin Wong
Bak Hee(3)(7) 30,840,860 0.388 2,224,813,633 27.960 308,408 0.073  147,755,823 34.893

Scheme Creditors

RHB Bank Berhad 954,771,817 11.999 – – 51,369,360 12.131 –  –

Rest of the Scheme
Creditors and
Sage 3 – – – – 176,549 41.693 – –

Other Shareholders

Tiong Eng Ming(5)(8) 36,462,680 0.458 60,570,637 0.761 364,626 0.086 605,705 0.143

Kong Sing Ching(11) 1,777,785 0.022 – – 17,777 0.004 – –

Tiong Chiong
Soon(9)(10) 5,216  <0.001 4,501,169 0.057 52 <0.001 45,011 0.011

Pau Kiu Fung(9)(10) 4,501,169 0.057 5,216 <0.001 45,011 0.011 52 <0.001

Starcity Housing
Sdn Bhd(4) – – 9,629,881 0.121 – – 96,298 0.023

Dominion Energy
Sdn Bhd(5)(8) 57,654,847 0.725 – – 576,548 0.136 – –

Tiong Chiong Hing(11) – – 1,777,785 0.022 – – 17,777 0.004

Phillip Securities Pte
Ltd (as nominee)(7) 50,000 <0.001  – – 500 <0.001 – –

Public 4,629,178,262 58.176  – – 46,291,789 10.932 – –

Total 7,957,181,299 100 – – 423,450,247 100 – –

 Notes:

 (1) For illustration purpose, based on the Existing Share Capital of HK$8,078,216 comprising 7,957,181,299 Existing
Shares (excluding treasury shares and subsidiary holdings).

85

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS

 (2) For illustration purpose, based on the issued and paid up share capital of the Company after the completion of the
Proposed Transactions of HK$42,466,060 comprising 423,450,247 Shares (excluding 66,785 treasury shares and
1,143,564 subsidiary holdings).

 (3) Tan Sri Datuk Tiong Su Kouk is deemed to have an interest in the shares held by Hung Yung Enterprise Sdn. Bhd.,

[…]

Without the Proposed Share Consolidation, Proposed Conversion Shares Issue, Proposed
Settlement and the Proposed Private Placement, the Company will not be able to restructure its
debts or to continue operating as going concern, which are preconditions for a viable proposal for
the resumption of trading.

6.5.3 Dilution impact of the Proposed Private Placement on the Independent Shareholders

Paragraph 10.4 of the Circular sets out, inter alia, the changes in the shareholding interests of
Shareholders in the Company after the Proposed Private Placement. Shareholders should note
that upon the completion of the Proposed Private Placement, the shareholdings of the existing
Shareholders (other than TST and his relevant Concert Parties) will be diluted significantly as
illustrated below:

 Number of Shares as at the Latest Practicable

Date (assuming that the Proposed Share
Consolidation was completed and thereafter,

the Conversion Shares and Settlement Shares
were fully issued)

Number of Shares after completion of the
Proposed Private Placement

 Direct
interest

%(1) Deemed
interest

%(1) Direct
interest

%(2) Deemed
interest

%(2)

Concert Parties

TST(3) 4,361,682 1.490 18,794,860 6.215 129,869,371 31.051 18,194,860 4.350

Puan Sri Datin
Wong Bak Hee
(3)

308,408 0.105 22,248,134 7.600 308,408 0.074 147,755,823 35.327

Hung Yung
Enterprise Sdn.
Bhd.

6,399,096 2.186 16,157,446 5.519 6,399,096 1.530 141,665,135 33.871

S.K. Tiong
Enterprise Sdn.
Bhd.

11,486,856 3.924 11,069,686 3.781 11,486,856 2.746 136,577,375 32.655

Leong Seng
Keat(4) 29,157 0.010 941,174 0.322 29,157 0.007 941,174 0.225

Tiong Eng
Ming(5) 364,626 0.125 605,705 0.207 364,626 0.087 605,705 0.145

Tiong Chiong
Hiiung(6)  142,592 0.049 96,298 0.033 142,592 0.034 96,298 0.023

Kong Sing
Ching 17,777 0.006 - - 17,777 0.004 - -

Tiong Chiong
Soon(7) 52 <0.001 45,011 0.015 52 <0.001 45,011 0.011

Pau Kiu Fung(8) 45,011 0.016 52 <0.001 45,011 0.011 52 <0.001

Starcity
Housing Sdn.
Bhd.(6)

- - 96,298 0.024 - - 96,298 0.024

Dominion
Energy Sdn.
Bhd.(4)(5)

576,548 0.144 - - 576,548 0.144 - -

Public Shareholders

Public
shareholders 268,912,362 91.860 - - 268,912,362 64.295 - -

B-24

APPENDIX B – LETTER FROM THE INDEPENDENT FINANCIAL ADVISER IN
RESPECT OF THE PROPOSED WHITEWASH RESOLUTION

Notes:

(1) For illustration purpose, based on the Existing Share Capital of HK$8,078,216 comprising 7,957,181,299 Shares

(excluding treasury shares and subsidiary holdings) and on the assumption that (a) there were 79,571,812
Consolidated Shares pursuant to the completion of the Share Consolidation, (b) 202,187,230 Conversion Shares
issued and (c) 10,981,923 Settlement Shares issued and the total issued share capital of the Company comprise of
292,740,965 Shares.